HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 628 by Representative Crews

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 2, at the end of line 24, delete "<u>collection</u>" and delete line 25 in its entirety and 3 insert "<u>if excess revenues are collected</u>, a portion of the monies could be returned"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 2, at the beginning of line 29, delete "<u>in order</u>" and insert "<u>as a tool</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 3, line 22, after "meet the" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert
 "monetary requirements of R.S. 49:355(A)(1)."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 3, line 25, after "<u>excluding</u>" and before "<u>revenues</u>" insert "<u>such</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 3, line 27, after "any" and before "revenues" insert "such"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 14 On page 4, line 12, after "<u>appropriated</u>" and before "<u>the department</u>" delete "<u>to</u>" and insert 15 the following:
- 16 "<u>as follows:</u> 17 <u>(1) To</u>"
- 18 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 19 On page 4, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:
- 20 "(2) For projects in the comprehensive capital outlay budget, but only if the
 21 conditions in R.S. 49:355(A)(2) have been bet."
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 4, line 16, after "<u>R.S.</u>" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert
"49:355(A)(1) have been met, then no later than October fifteenth of the"

- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 26 On page 4, at the end of line 25, delete "<u>April 5.</u>" and insert "<u>October fifth.</u>"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 5, line 1, after "<u>Each payment</u>" and before "<u>an individual</u>" delete "<u>period</u>," and insert "<u>period in which a dividend is to be paid</u>,"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

2 On page 6, line 19, after "<u>A.</u>" and before "<u>A dividend</u>" insert "(1)"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 12

4 On page 6, line 21, after "<u>qualifying</u>" and before "<u>treasurer</u>" delete "<u>year. The</u>" and insert 5 the following:

6 "year and the legislature has not adopted a concurrent resolution pursuant to 7 Paragraph (2) of this Subsection. In such event, the"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 6, line 24, after "that begins" and before "of the payment" delete "January 1 and
 ends March 31" and insert "July first and ends September thirtieth"

- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 12 On page 6, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

"(2) A dividend shall not be paid if during the regular session of the
 legislature immediately following the close of the qualifying year, the legislature
 adopts a concurrent resolution by a favorable vote of two-thirds of the elected
 members of each house expressing its intent to utilize fund and subfund monies for
 capital outlay projects in the comprehensive capital outlay budget."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 6, at the end of line 25, delete "<u>March</u>" and at the beginning of line 26 delete "<u>31</u>"
and insert "September thirtieth"

- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 8, line 26, after "<u>R.S.</u>" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert
 "49:355(A)(1) are met, then no later than October fifteenth"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 25 On page 9, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety and insert the following:
- "commissioner of administration and the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget
 for receipt of a mid-year budget adjustment to authorize payment from the fund."
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 29 On page 9, at the end of line 19, delete "<u>April 5</u>" and insert "<u>October fifth</u>"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 9, line 23, after "By" and before "of an" delete "April 15" and insert "October
 <u>fifteenth</u>"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 9, at the end of line 28, delete "<u>between July 1 and</u>" and at the beginning of line 29
- 35 delete "December 31 of an" and insert "beginning November first of the"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 21

- On page 10, at the end of line 1, delete "<u>December 31 of</u>" and at the beginning of line 2 delete "<u>the payment period</u>," and insert "<u>the following March thirty-first</u>," 2
- 3

4 AMENDMENT NO. 22

- 5 On page 11, line 12, after "department before" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety
- and insert "July first of the payment period. Beginning November first of the payment" 6